

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

IOWA VALUES,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 21-cv-00389-RCL

**PLAINTIFF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER'S STATEMENT OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS AND STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Erin Chlopak (DC Bar No. 496370)  
Molly E. Danahy (DC Bar No. 1643411)  
Richard A. Graham (DC Bar No. 1500194)  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
echlopak@campaignlegalcenter.org  
mdanahy@campaignlegalcenter.org  
agraham@campaignlegalcenter.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff Campaign Legal Center*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 3

I. Factual Background ..... 3

II. CLC’s Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies ..... 5

    A. CLC’s December 2019 administrative complaint ..... 5

    B. CLC’s June 2020 lawsuit over the FEC’s failure to act ..... 5

**STANDARDS OF REVIEW** ..... 8

I. Motions to Dismiss Under Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) ..... 8

II. Motion to Strike Under Rule 12(f) ..... 9

**ARGUMENT** ..... 9

I. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Case ..... 9

    A. This Court correctly found that the FEC’s failure to act on CLC’s administrative complaint was contrary to law. .... 10

    B. Defendant’s preference to allow this matter to continue languishing before the FEC is not a basis for dismissal. .... 12

II. CLC Has Standing to Bring This Lawsuit. .... 14

III. The Federal Election Campaign Act’s Private Right of Action is Constitutional. .... 16

    A. FECA’s private right of action is not vague. .... 17

    B. FECA’s private right of action does not violate the Take Care Clause. .... 19

    C. FECA’s private right of action advances First Amendment interests and does not silence political speech. .... 22

IV. CLC’s Complaint States a Claim to Relief. .... 26

    A. Defendant misapplies Rule 12(b)(6). .... 26

    B. CLC’s Complaint adequately alleges that Defendant violated FECA’s requirements for political committees. .... 27

- 1. The Complaint alleges that Defendant’s “major purpose” was reelecting Senator Joni Ernst. ....28
- 2. The Complaint alleges that Defendant received “contributions” or made “expenditures” in excess of \$1,000 in 2019.....32
- V. Defendant’s Request to Strike Portions of CLC’s Complaint Should Be Rejected. ....35
  - A. Defendant’s continued undisclosed campaign spending during the run-up to the 2020 election is neither immaterial nor irrelevant to the proper remedy for its FECA violations.....35
  - B. Defendant’s request to strike CLC’s claim for attorneys’ fees is premature.....37
- CONCLUSION** .....38
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abhe &amp; Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	36
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 26, 30, 33
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8, 26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullock v. Donohoe</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	8-9
<i>Busby v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Campaign Legal Center &amp; Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	14, 16
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01778-RCL (D.D.C.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. American Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-02753-RCL (D.D.C. 2020).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	7, 9
<i>Demery v. Montgomery County, Md.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	27
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	8
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6, 14, 15, 21
<i>FEC v. Club for Growth, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-01851-RMU (D.D.C.) .....	33
<i>FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate</i> , 816 F.3d 829 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	28, 31
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>FEC v. Survival Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....34

*Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....17

*Free Speech v. FEC*, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) .....33

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 17-18

*In re Interbank Funding Corp. Securities Litigation*, 668 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2009) .....8

*Independence Institute v. FEC*, 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) .....31

*Information Handling Services, Inc. v. Defense Automated Printing Services*,  
338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....8

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....25

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....8

*Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala*, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....9

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....23, 28

*Mwani v. bin Laden*, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....14

*National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
590 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....37

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....24

*P.A.M. News Corp. v. Butz*, 514 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....26

*ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen*, 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....25

*Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.*, 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....20, 22

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....15

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 20

*Stewart v. National Education Association*, 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....27

*Tefera v. OneWest Bank, FSB*, 19 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2014) .....8

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....17

*United States v. Thomas*, 864 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....18

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....17

*U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Department of Commerce*,  
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998) .....20

*Uzlyan v. Solis*, 706 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2010) .....9

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....17  
*Warren v. District of Columbia*, 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....27

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....20

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....19  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....19  
 42 U.S.C. § 3613(a) .....19  
 42 U.S.C. § 12188(a) .....19  
 52 U.S.C. § 10310.....37  
 52 U.S.C. § 20510(b) .....19  
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....27, 28, 32, 33  
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....4  
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....5  
 52 U.S.C. § 30102.....28  
 52 U.S.C. § 30103.....4, 28  
 52 U.S.C. § 30104.....4, 28  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) .....23  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....5, 19  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... *passim*

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....18  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 .....23  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....23  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....23  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....8  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b) .....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a) .....11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b) .....11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....23

LCvR 26.2.....18

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) .....34

11 C.F.R. § 102.1(d) .....26

11 C.F.R. § 102.7 .....28

11 C.F.R. § 102.9 .....28

11 C.F.R. § 104.1 .....28

11 C.F.R. §§ 104.3-5.....28

11 C.F.R. §§ 104.8-9.....28

11 C.F.R. §§ 104.11-13.....28

**Other Materials**

Allen Dickerson, Sean Cooksey, and James E. “Trey” Trainor, *Draft Statement of Policy Re: Closing the File at the Initial Stage In The Enforcement Process*, <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/mtgdoc-21-21-A.pdf> .....13

Federal Election Commission, Advisory Op. 2006-20, (Unity 08) .....29

Federal Election Commission, Commission Meetings, <https://www.fec.gov/meetings/?tab=executive-sessions>.....7

Federal Election Commission, *Sunshine Act Notice for June 23 and 25 Open Meeting*, [https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Sunshine\\_Act\\_Notice\\_for\\_June\\_23\\_and\\_25\\_2020\\_ES.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Sunshine_Act_Notice_for_June_23_and_25_2020_ES.pdf) .....11

Editorial, *The Election Watchdog That Can’t Bark*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 29, 2019, <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/08/29/opinion/fec-trump.html> .....1

*Statement of Chair James E. “Trey” Trainor III on the Dangers of Procedural Disfunction*, Aug. 28, 2020, [https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Trainor\\_Statement\\_on\\_FEC\\_Procedural\\_Disfunction\\_REDACTED.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Trainor_Statement_on_FEC_Procedural_Disfunction_REDACTED.pdf) .....12, 13

*Supplemental Explanation & Justification on Political Committee Status*, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595,  
5597 (Feb. 7, 2007).....28, 29
